
 

Addendum 02 
The following change(s) in the Request for Proposal (2025-RFP-001) are effective immediately. 

This Addendum forms part of the Contract Documents. 

 

Question 1 

In Addendum #1, it is stated that the architect must be licensed in Canada. As we are registered 

in various Canadian architectural jurisdictions other than Nunavut, could you please confirm 

whether the architect must be licensed in Nunavut prior to submission, or if Nunavut registration 

can be pursued after the award? 

Response  

Architects must be registered in Nunavut; however, registration can be obtained after the award 

but must be completed before undertaking any assignments. 

Question 2 

You have listed “code consulting, building science, green building, accessibility assessment, 

and building condition assessment” under Category 8 – Specialized Engineering. Could you 

please confirm if registered and intern architects can qualify for these categories, as these 

services also fall under architectural services? If this request is approved, could you kindly 

amend the Category 8 – Specialized Engineering team table to include senior architects, intern 

architects, and architectural technicians as well? 

Response 

Category 8 – Specialized Engineering has been amended to include architectural services. 

Please refer to the updated cost submission table for Category 8. 

Table 1: Category 8 – Specialized Engineering 

Item Description 
(a) Weight  

 

(b) Hourly 

Rate - Year 1 

Weighted rate 

(a*b/100) 

1. Director 15   

2. Senior Engineer 15   

3. Intermediate Engineer 10   

4. Senior Technician  10   

5. Junior Engineer/Intermediate 

Technician 
5   



 

6.  Senior Architects 15   

7. Intern Architects 10   

8. Architectural technicians 5   

9. Site Inspector 10   

10. Administrative 5   

   Weighted 

Rate Total 
 

Question 3 

Can you please confirm that the Table of Contents, Cover letter, WSIB/WSCC Certificate, Proof 

of Insurance and Signing Sheet are not part of the 20-page limit?  

Response  

The Table of Contents, Cover letter, WSIB/WSCC Certificate, Proof of Insurance, and Signing 

Sheet are not included in the 20-page limit. 

Question 4 

The Call-up procedures on page 5 of 55 outline thresholds as “Projects up to $50,000” and 

“Projects between $50,000 and $150,000”.  Can you please confirm if this are project values or 

professional service values? 

Response 

As clarified in Addendum 1, the thresholds pertain to professional service fees. 

Question 5 

Can you please confirm that Projects referenced under 3.1.1 Section A – Reference Projects 

should demonstrate corporate project experience and be projects completed by the proponent 

Firm as opposed to the named resources? 

Response 

Reference projects should primarily showcase the firm's experience. Where applicable, they 

may also highlight the contributions of the named individuals while they were associated with 

the submitting firm. 

Question 6 

For reference projects that can be used in multiple categories, please confirm if they need to be 

listed once per category. 

 

 



 

Response 

Projects applicable to multiple categories can either be listed once per category or listed once 

and referenced in subsequent relevant categories. 

Question 7 

Does the City of Iqaluit require a climate resilience or adaptation specialist for this Standing 

Offer? If so, what category should this be added to? 

Response 

No, the City of Iqaluit does not require a climate resilience or adaptation specialist for this 

Standing Offer. 

Question 8 

The City has requested cost estimation under the scope of work for various categories. Please 

confirm if this requirement applies to proponents submitting for Category 2: Quantity Surveying 

(including Cost Estimation) Services. 

Response 

No, the cost estimation requirement under the various categories does not apply to proponents 

submitting for Category 2: Quantity Surveying (including Cost Estimation) Services. 

Question 9 

Under Category 8: Specialized Engineering, may the City of Iqaluit please provide more detail 

about the requirements for Accessibility Assessments and Review?  Are you looking to align 

with the CAN/CSA-B651 standard? 

Response  

The City of Iqaluit aims to enhance accessibility across City-owned facilities and projects. This 

category may involve reviewing proposed renovations of existing facilities to ensure accessibility 

or ensuring new facilities comply with applicable standards, such as CAN/CSA-B651. 

Question 10 

"Under Category 10: Environmental, may the City of Iqaluit define requirements for the scope of 

work for the following areas: 

1. Infrastructure Management 

2. Lake Management 

3. Policy Development 

4. Pollution Prevention 

5. Sustainability Consulting 

 



 

Response 

1. Infrastructure Management – Assist the City, as needed, in ensuring that proposed or 

existing infrastructure facilities do not adversely affect the environment. Provide 

recommendations to minimize the environmental impact of infrastructure. 

2. Lake Management – Assist the City in developing and implementing best practices to 

protect water bodies within the City, particularly Lake Geraldine and other associated 

water bodies used for potable water supply. 

3. Policy Development – Assist the City in developing policies to ensure that municipal 

operations are conducted in an environmentally responsible manner. Provide 

suggestions or recommendations to minimize the City's environmental impact. 

4. Pollution Prevention – Assist the City in developing and implementing best practices for 

both City operations and residents to reduce pollution and minimize environmental 

impact. 

5. Sustainability Consulting – Assist the City in developing and implementing green 

initiatives, which may include conducting assessments on energy, water, carbon, 

waste, hazardous materials, and environmental impacts. This could involve creating an 

overall strategy for the implementation of sustainability plans. 

Question 11 

Category 08: Specialized Engineering (Aquatics) 

What are you referring to with Aquatics?  Is this referring to aquatic centres (i.e. Iqaluit Aquatics 

Centre)? 

Response 

Yes, this encompasses professional services related to the Aquatic Centre. These services may 

include operational reviews, design and implementation of upgrades or improvements, as well 

as recommendations for repairs and maintenance. 

Question 12 

Category 10: Environment 

Most of the requested roles are classified as “engineers”, which is not standard for these 

categories. Will you consider changing those roles to "professionals" and level of experience 

(i.e. Senior professional)? 

Response 

Category 10 – Specialized Engineering has been revised accordingly. Please refer to the 

updated cost submission table for the amended roles. 

 

 

 



 

Table 2: Category 10 – Environmental  

Item Description 
(a) Weight  

 

(b) Hourly 

Rate - Year 1 

Weighted rate 

(a*b/100) 

1. Director 15   

2. Senior Professional 20   

3. Intermediate Professional 15   

4. Senior Technician  15   

5. Junior Professional/Intermediate 

Technician 
15   

6. Site Inspector 10   

4. Administrative 10   

   Weighted 

Rate Total 
 

 

Question 13 

Category 16: Legal Surveying 

Roles are archaeologist (I believe this is a typo).  Can you confirm the appropriate roles? 

Response 

Category 16 – Legal Surveying has been revised accordingly. Please refer to the updated cost 

submission table for the corrected roles. 

 

Table 3: Category 16 – Legal Surveying  

Item Description 
(a) Weight  

 

(b) Hourly 

Rate - Year 1 

Weighted rate 

(a*b/100) 

1. Director 20   

2. Senior Professional Land Surveyor 30   

3. Intermediate Professional Land 

Surveyor 
25   



 

4. Junior Professional Land Surveyor 15   

4. Administrative 10   

   Weighted 

Rate Total 
 

Question 14 

Our support would only be for a portion of the listed categories/disciplines. Can you let us know 

if it's realistic to submit for those services? Will the City of Iqaluit consider our submission if we 

do not cover all the topics listed under a service category? 

Response 

Yes, your submission will still be considered for the disciplines you are submitting for. We 

encourage proponents to specify which disciplines they are submitting for. It is understood that 

not all proponents will be submitting for all categories and disciplines. 

Question 15 

Can we please move the following services from Category 10 (Environmental) to Category 3 

(Civil) 

1. Servicing Design Studies (Sanitary and Storm) 

2. Sanitary and Storm Systems Modelling 

3. Infrastructure Management 

4. Storm Water Management 

5. Erosion and Sediment Controls 

6. Solid Waste Management 

Response 

Unfortunately, at this stage of the RFP process, we are unable to reassign disciplines from one 

category to another, even though some disciplines might be better suited for a different 

category. The City will ensure that all categories are thoroughly evaluated and reviewed to 

prevent any proponents from being disqualified for any proposed work packages related 

disciplines indicated above. We encourage proponents to submit for all categories they are 

qualified for. 

Question 16 

For Category 2, is a Professional Quantity Surveyor required? 

Response 

Yes, a certified Professional Quantity Surveyor (PQS) designation, as defined by the Canadian 

Institute of Quantity Surveyors (CIQS), is required. 



 

Question 17 

Storm water Management services are carried under both categories 3 and 10. Can these 

services be condensed to one specific category? 

Response 

Yes, for Storm water Management Services, please submit under Category 3 only and 

disregard the Storm water Management discipline under Category 10. The Bid Form will not be 

modified. 

Question 18 

The RFP includes a section on business licences; do we need to have a physical address in 

Iqaluit in order to obtain a business license? 

Response 

No, you can apply without a physical location in Iqaluit. Proponents are encouraged to review 

the application process on the City website prior to submission. 

Question 19 

We would like to ask to please grant us a week deadline extension, i.e. extend the submittal 

date to April 16th, 2025. 

Response 

We will maintain the current closing deadline of April 11th, 2025 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

See Appendix A – Cost Submission Forms - Revised as per Addendum 2 


